
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
 

Date: June 11, 2015 

 

Request: Contract Change Order Number One (CCO#1) 

 

Name of Janitorial Services 

Project: 

 

Contractor: Clean Team Janitorial 

 

Description of Proposed Change:   
 

This change order extends the contract date for this agreement to continue in Fiscal Year 2015/2016.  

Clean Team Janitorial will provide this service with no increase in unit price as detailed in “Exhibit A” 

attached hereto and incorporated into the contract by this reference.  This is the second year of this 

contract which can be extended up to five years maximum before it must be re-bid. 

 

Change in Contract Time:  Extend Contract to June 30, 2016 

 

 

Submitted by:  Alex Romero, Public Works Operations Manager 

 

 

Approved by 

Contractor:          
 Clean Team Janitorial 

 

Approved by Town 

of Prescott Valley:         June 11, 2015 

Harvey C. Skoog, Mayor 

 

 

Attest: 

          

Diane Russell, Town Clerk 

 

Approved as  

to Form:         
Ivan Legler, Town Attorney 

 


